Annual Technical Report
GR083 AMALGAMATED REPORT
TITLES MA366 (COXCO & AMELIA), MA455
(COXCO VALLEY) AND MA456 (AMELIA SOUTH)
Title Holder:  Mount Isa Mines Limited
Operator: McArthur River Mining Pty Ltd
Commodities:  Zn & Pb
For the period 21 August 2015 – 20 August 2016

GR083-09_2016_GA  |  19
10.0  Exploration History
There is now a long history of exploration in the McArthur River district, dating back at least to drilling which
occurred at the Cooks workings (at Coxco) in 1912 (Walker, 1975). It is beyond the scope of this report to
outline the large volume of work which has been completed over many decades. A large amount of exploration
history is available in Open File reports, such as those listed below in Table 3.
Table 3: Open File Reports relating to MR581, EL597, RO581, AN314, AN366, AN455-457.
In order to streamline this report, the exploration history of the tenements is outlined in Appendix A. This
report will discuss exploration on MA366, MA455 and MA456 during the 2015/2016 reporting period only.
Year Title Title  Holde r/C ompany Report ID
1956 Report on Bauhinia - McArthur Area. Northern Territory, Field Season, 1956 MIM Exploration CR1957-0009
1957
Bauhinia authority to prospect No. 510 2,352 square miles , progress  report
no. 1 period ending 30-04-1957 to 31-05-1957
MIM Exploration CR1957-0007
1957 Bauhinia authority to prospect No. 510 (Joint Agreement) MIM Exploration CR1957-0008
1962 Exploration and mineralisation in the McArthur River Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1962-0012
1963 Exploration in the Carpentaria area during 1962 Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1963-0004
1966 Annual Report McArthur River geology 1966 Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1966-0030
1968 McArthur annual report 1967, geology and geophys ics Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1968-0014
1969
Stream sediment reconnaissance geochemical survey of the Amelia
Dolomite, West of the Tawallah Fault, McArthur River District, NT
Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1969-0012
1971 Report on Exploration, Carpentaria NT Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1971-0010
1972 Report on Exploration within PA 3319 Carpentaria NT, year ending 31-12-71 Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1972-0015
1972 Supplementary final report for AP3319 'Carpentaria' Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1974-0087
1973 Progress  Report Amelia Springs, NT for quarter ended 20-12-1972 Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1973-0011
1974 Quarterly Report for EL 597 Amelia Springs, year ending 20 June 1974 Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1974-0126
1974 Progress  Report year ending 20-12-73, Amelia Springs MIM Exploration CR1974-0130
1975 Anual Report for year ending 20-9-74, Amelia Springs Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1975-0002
1975 Progress  Report Coxco Vallery Exploration 74 Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1976-0116
1976 Annual Report Amelia Springs year ending 19-9-75 MIM; Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1976-0003
1976 Technical Report 648 Emu Fault Zone McArthur Distrrict Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1976-0111
1976 Annual Report Amelia Springs year ending 19-9-76 Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1976-0115
1977 McArthur River Series  1 inch to 1600 feet geological maps Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1977-0003
1977 Extract from progress  report for year ending 20-12-72, Amelia Springs Carpentaria Exploration Company CR1977-0019
1991 Annual Report year ending 7 June 1991 Mount Isa Mines CR1991-0416
1992 RO 581, AN 314 Emu Fault Zone Annual report ended 7 June 1992 Mount Isa Mines CR1992-0494
1993 AN 366 Emu Fault Zone Annual Report year ending 7 June 1993 Mount Isa Mines CR1993-0428
1993 AN 366 Emu Fault Zone report on area relinquished on 7 June 1993 Mount Isa Mines CR1993-0520
1994 AN 366 Emu Fault Zone Annual Report year ending 7 June 1994 Mount Isa Mines; MIM Exploration CR1994-0486
1994
AN 366 Emu Fault Zone NT relinquishment report for the year ending on 7
June 1994
Mount Isa Mines CR1994-0645
1996 AN 366 Emu Fault Zone Annual Report year ending 7 June 1995 Mount Isa Mines; MIM Exploration CR1996-0044
1996 AN 366 Emu Fault Zone Annual Report for year ending 7 June 1996 Mount Isa Mines CR1996-0613
1997 AN 366 Emu Fault Zone fifth annual report for the year ended 7 June 1997 MIM Exploration CR1997-0440
2010
Relinquishment Report on AN 455 Coxco Valley and AN 456 Amelia North
period ending 21 August 2010
Mount Isa Mines CR2010-0629